

No. 18-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST
COAST OIL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS SHIPPING
& TRADING, S.A.; UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
PRIVATE RESPONDENTS**

John J. Levy
Alfred J. Kuffler
Eugene J. O'Connor
Timothy J. Bergère
MONTGOMERY,
MCCRACKEN, WALKER
& RHOADS, LLP
1735 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Jack A. Greenbaum
22782 Buendia
Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL. P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

*Counsel for Respondents Frescati Shipping
Company, Ltd. and Tsakos Shipping & Trading, S.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 11
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant
This Court’s Review 12
II. The Decision Below Is Correct..... 22
CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Disintegrating Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1874).....	23
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 2 F. Cas. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868) (No. 601).....	23
<i>Board of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans v. M/V Maplebank</i> , 1982 A.M.C. 2564 (E.D. La. 1981).....	21
<i>Cities Serv. Transp. Co. v. Gulf Ref. Co.</i> , 79 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1935)	13, 14
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>The Gazelle</i> , 128 U.S. 474 (1888).....	6, 13, 15
<i>Marine Trading, Ltd. v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 1996 WL 700652 (E.D. La. Dec. 3, 1996).....	21
<i>Mencke v. Cargo of Java Sugar</i> , 187 U.S. 248 (1902).....	6
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	22
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paragon Oil Co. v. Republic Tankers, S.A.</i> , 310 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1962)	13, 14, 24
<i>Park S.S. Co. v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1951)	14, 23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	21
<i>Venore Transp. Co. v. Oswego Shipping Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1974)	24

<i>Victoria Transp. Corp. v. Antco Shipping Co.</i> , SMA 1196, 1978 WL 403940 (1978)	15
--	----

Statutes

Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
46 U.S.C. § 3703a.....	10
46 U.S.C. app. § 181 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	4

Other Authorities

ASBA, <i>Announcing Release of the NYPE 2015</i> , www.asba.org/charter-party-editor (last visited Mar. 1, 2019).....	19
ASBA, <i>Tanker Voyage Charter Party</i> , pt. II, cl. 9, https://shippingforum.files.wordpress.com/ 2012/08/asba-ii1.pdf (last visited Mar. 1, 2019).....	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	5
BP Shipping, <i>BP VOY 4</i> , cl. 5.1 (June 1998)	16
ChevronTexaco, <i>Charter Party Clauses</i> , cl. 35(B) (May 2004).....	17
CITGO Petroleum Corp., <i>Clauses</i> , cl. 5.7 (Oct. 2005).....	18
Julian Cooke et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> (3d ed. 2007)	6
Julian Cooke et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> (4th ed. 2014).....	15, 22, 23, 24
ExxonMobil, <i>EXXONMOBILVOY2005</i> , cl. 16(b).....	17
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed.)	21
Q88.com, <i>Charter Party Terms & Clauses</i> , https://www.q88.com/Feature_ CPTerms.aspx?c=1 (last visited Mar. 1, 2019).....	16

Thomas J. Schoenbaum,
Admiralty & Maritime Law (6th ed.) 3, 21
Shell, *Shellvoy 6 Part II*, cl. 4 (Mar. 2005)..... 17
